#### SB0389/978370/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 389

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "repealing" in line 3 down through "stations;" in line 6; in line 6, after "the" insert "Automotive Safety Enforcement"; in line 7, after "Division" insert "of the Department of State Police"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "authorizing the Division to require" and substitute "establishing that the Division may authorize"; in line 10, after "vehicle;" insert "requiring the Division to authorize the use of inspection certificate forms for the submission of an inspection certificate;"; in the same line, after "the" insert "required"; in line 11, after "vehicles;" insert "requiring the Department to submit a certain report to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act;"; in line 16, strike "and 23-103(a)" and substitute ", 23-103(a), and 23-108"; and in line 26, strike "23-108 and".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "23-108" and substitute "23-108.1".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in lines 29 and 32, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 33, strike "23-108." and substitute "23-108.1.".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 3, strike "AND"; in line 4, strike "REQUIRE" and substitute "AUTHORIZE"; and in line 5, after "CERTIFICATE" insert "; AND

# (3) SHALL AUTHORIZE THE USE OF AN INSPECTION CERTIFICATE FORM FOR THE SUBMISSION OF THE INSPECTION CERTIFICATE";

## SB0389/978370/1 Amendments to SB 389 Page 2 of 2

**JPR** 

in line 22, after "That" insert "on or before December 1, 2016, the Department of State Police shall submit to the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee and the House Environmental Matters Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, a report describing the procedures the Department establishes for the submission of used vehicle inspection certificates and, on a monthly basis, the number of times each authorized procedure is used.

## SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That";

and in line 23, after "2014." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of June 30, 2017, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".